

No. 17-1005

The Supreme Court of Texas

**IN RE JOHN DOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
NEXT FRIEND FOR JOHN DOE, JR., A MINOR**

*Original Proceeding
From the Fifth Court of Appeals - Dallas
Cause No. 05-17-00493-CV*

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Craig T. Enoch
Marla D. Broaddus
Shelby O'Brien
ENOCH KEVER PLLC
5918 W. Courtyard Dr. Suite 500
Austin, Texas 78730
512.615.1200
512.615.1198 fax

Lawrence J. Friedman
FRIEDMAN & FEIGER, L.L.P.
5301 Spring Valley Road,
Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254
972.788.1400
972.788.2667 fax

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ARGUMENT1

 I. Neither the record nor the law supports ESD’s claim that it is a “faith-based institution” as a matter of law.3

 II. The record and law also refute ESD’s claim that the Doctrine’s application is conclusively established.6

 A. The record does not show that this dispute concerns the ESD’s “religious principles and values.”6

 B. The cases ESD cites do not stand for the sweeping proposition that the Doctrine applies to all “internal affairs” regardless of whether they implicate religious doctrine.7

 III. ESD’s response underscores how the court of appeals failed to follow *Miranda*9

PRAYER11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

MANDAMUS CERTIFICATION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

APPENDIX14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C.L. Westbrook, Jr. v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	3, 7, 8
<i>Calvary Christian Sch., Inc. v. Huffstuttler</i> , 238 S.W.3d 58 (Ark. 2006).....	5
<i>Gaston v. Diocese of Allentown</i> , 712 A.2d 757 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	6
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem. Health Care</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Killinger v. Samford Univ.</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Klouda v. Southwest Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d. 594 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	5
<i>Leboon v. Lancaster Jewish Comt’y Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d. 217 (3rd Cir. 2007)	5
<i>In re St. Thomas High School</i> , 495 S.W.3d 500 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, orig. proceeding)	4, 8
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks and Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	3, 9, 10
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996)	8, 9
<i>In re Vida</i> , No. 04-14-00636-CV, 2015 WL 82717 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Jan. 7, 2015, orig. proceeding)	4, 8
